

Registered at the General Post Office for transmission within East Africa as a Newspaper

Uganda Gazette



Published by Authority

Vol. LXXXVII No. 7

18th February, 1994

Price: Shs. 500

NTS ,			Page
ct—Regis	tration of	:	
•••	•••	•••	25-27
•••		· ·	27-28
	ct—Regis	ct—Registration of	ct—Registration of

SUPPLEMENT

Statute

Statute No. 1—The Cotton Development Statute, 1994.

General Notice No. 35 of 1994.

THE TRADE MARKS ACT.

(Cap. 83).

NOTICE.

Notice is hereby given that any person who has grounds to oppose the registration of any of the marks advertised herein may within sixty days from the date of this Gazette, lodge a Notice of opposition on Trade Mark Form No. 6 together with a fee of Shs. 4,000 in case of National applicants or US\$ 250 in case of foreign applicants. The period of lodging Notice of opposition may be extended in suitable cases by the Registrar as he thinks fit upon such terms as he may direct. Formal opposition should not be lodged until after reasonable notice has been given by letter to the applicant so that he may have an opportunity to withdraw his application before the expense of opposition proceedings is incurred. Failure to give such notice will be taken into account in considering any application by the opponent for an order for costs if the opposition is uncontested by the applicant. Representations of the marks herein advertised can be inspected at the Office of the Registrar of Trade Marks, Parliamentary Buildings, P.O. Box 7151, Kampala.

- (21) APPLICATION No. 17676 IN PART "A".
- (52) Class 32 (Schedule III).



- (58)
- (59)
- (64) Association—To be associated with T.M. Nos. 17673, 13957 and 13958.
- (57) Nature of goods—Non-Alcoholic beverages, syrups, concentrates and other ingredients used in the preparation of such beverages.

- (73) Name of applicant—Pepsico, Inc.
- (77) Address—700 Anderson Hill Road, Purchase, New York 10577, U.S.A.
- (74) C/o M/s. Hunter & Greig, Advocates, P.O. Box 7026, Kampala.
- (22) Date of filing application—24th August, 1992.
- (21) Application No. 17904 in Part "A".
- (52) Class 29 (Schedule III).

(54)



- (58)
 (59) Restriction to Colours—This is a series of two marks forming a single trademark where the
 - first mark in the series is limited to the colours blue, red and white.
- (57) Nature of goods—Meat, fish, poultry and game; meat extracts; preserved, dried and cooked fruits and vegetables; jellies, jams, fruit preserves; eggs, milk and milk products; edible oils and fats.
- (73) Name of applicant—Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A.
- (77) Address—Avenue General-Guisan 70, CH-1009 Pully, Switzerland.
- (74) C/o M/s. Sengendo & Co., Advocates, P.O. Box 6914, Kampala.
- (22) Date of filing application—7th July, 1993.

APPLICATION No. 18051 IN PART "A". (21)

Class 30 (Schedule III). (52)

(54)



(58)

(59)

(64)

(57) Nature of goods—Tea.

(73) Name of applicant—Pine Enterprises Limited.

Address-P.O. Box 6852, Kampala. (77)

(74)

(22)Date of filing application—28th January, 1994.

APPLICATION No. 17906 IN PART "A". (21)

(52)Class 20 (Schedule III).

(54)

TETRALAVAL

(58)(59)(64)

(57)

- Nature of goods—Goods not included in other classes of wood, cork, reed, cane, wicker or of substitutes for these materials or of plastics; bottles, baskets, trays, boxes, cartons or similar containers of plastic materials.
- (73) Name of applicant—Tetra Laval Holdings & Finance S.A.
- (77) Address-Avenue General-Guisan 70, CH-1009 Pully, Switzerland.
- (74) C/o M/s. Sengendo & Co., Advocates, P.O. Box 6914, Kampala.
- (22) Date of filing application—7th July, 1993.

- APPLICATION No. 17627 IN PART "A". (21)
- (52)Class 16 (Schedule III).

(54)



(58) Disclaimer—Registration of this Trade Mark shall give no right to the exclusive use of the letters "A" and "T" separately apart from the mark as a whole.

(59)

(64)

- (57) Nature of goods—Printed matter; newspapers, periodicals and publications; books; paper and cardboard and goods made from these materials; instructional and teaching material; photo graphs; stationery, and all other goods included in Class 16.
- (73) Name of applicant—American Telephone and Telegraph Company.
- (77) Address-32 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10013-2412, U.S.A.
- (74) C/o M/s. Sengendo & Co., Advocates, P.O. Box 6914, Kampala.
- (22) Date of filing application-7th July, 1992.
- APPLICATION No. 17929 IN PART "A". (21)
- (52)Class 30 (Schedule III).

(54)



(58)

(59)

(64)

- (57) Nature of goods-Processed Tea.
- (73) Name of applicant—Eagle Investments Limited.
- Address-P.O. Box 506, Jinja. (77)
- Company, Advocates, (74)C/o M/s. Kintu & P.O. Box 1032, Jinja.
- (22) Date of filing application—25th August, 1993.

APPLICATION No. 17811 IN PART "A". (21)

Class 3 (Schedule III). (52)

(54)

TOP SOCIETY

(58)

(59)

(64)

- (57) Nature of goods—Bleaching preparations and other substances for laundry use; cleaning, polishing, scouring and abrasive preparations; soaps; perfumery, essential oils, cosmetics, hair lotions; dentifrices.
- (73) Name of applicant-Amka Products International Limited.
- Address-Castle River House, 14 and 15 Parliament Street, Dublin 2, Republic of Ireland.
- C/o M/s. Hunter & Greig, Advocates, P.O. Box 7026, Kampala.
- (22) Date of filing application—19th February, 1993.

B. KAINAMURA, Assistant Registrar of Trade Marks.

Kampala, 7th February, 1994.

ADVERTISEMENTS

THE HIGH COURT OF UGANDA AT KAMPALA.

ADMINISTRATION CAUSE No. 31 OF 1994.

Re: Lukwago George William-deceased.

Notice of Intention to apply for Letters of Admini-STRATION AND INVITING CLAIMS.

Notice is hereby given that after the expiration of fourteen (14) days from the date of publication hereof, I intend to apply to the High Court of Uganda for letters of Administration without the Will annexed to the estate of Lukwago George William late of Kasalirwe Sabawaali who died on the 16th January, 1993.

Notice is hereby further given that any persons having claims against the estate of the said deceased should submit the same with full details supported by affidavits to me at P.O. Box 7251, Kampala on or before the 4th day of March, 1994. No claims will be entertained after that date. All persons owing money to the above named deceased are hereby required to pay the same to me forthwith.

DATED this 24th day of January, 1994.

I. C. MADAMA, Assistant Administrator General,

IN THE HIGH COURT OF UGANDA AT KAMPALA

ADMINISTRATION CAUSE No. 32 OF 1994.

Re: Teopista Mary Mbwali-deceased.

Notice of Intention to apply for Letters of Admini-STRATION AND INVITING CLAIMS.

Notice is hereby given that after the expiration of fourteen (14) days from the date of publication hereof. I intend to apply to the High Court of Uganda for letters of Administration without the Will annexed to the estate of Teopista Mary Mbwali late of Buwuma who died on the 11th day of July, 1993.

Notice is hereby further given that any persons having claims against the estate of the said deceased should submit the same with full details supported by affidavits to me at P.O. Box 7151, Kampala on or before the 4th day of March, 1994. No claims will be entertained after that date. All persons owing money to the above named deceased are hereby required to pay the same to me forthwith.

DATED this 24th day of January, 1994.

I. C. MADAMA, Assistant Administrator General.

THE REGISTRATION OF TITLES ACT: 1964. (Cap. 205).

NOTICE

ISSUE OF SPECIAL CERTIFICATE OF TITLE. Kyadondo Block 265 Plot 1478, 1.11 Hectares at Bunamwaya Estate.

Notice is hereby given that after the expiration of one month from the publication hereof, I intend to issue in the name of Anna Mugaga, a special Certificate of Title under the above Block and Plot, the Certificate of Title which was originally issued having been lost.

WAMAI-NAKISALI.

for Chief Registrar of Titles.

Kampala,

2nd February, 1994.

THE REGISTRATION OF TITLES ACT: 1964. (Cap. 205).

NOTICE

ISSUE OF SPECIAL CERTIFICATE OF TITLE.

Kyadondo Block 271 Plot 24, 35.8 Acres at Birongo Estate.

Notice is hereby given that after the expiration of one month from the publication hereof, I intend to issue in the name of Kezekiya Musajakawa, a special Certificate of Title under the above Block and Plot, the Certificate of Title which was originally issued Chi having been lost.

OPIO ROBERT,

for Chief Registrar of Titles.

Kampala,

7th January, 1994.

34. 1

THE REGISTRATION OF TITLES ACT: 1964.

(Cap. 205).

NOTICE.

ISSUE OF SPECIAL CERTIFICATE OF TITLE. Ruzhumbura Block 5 Plot 305, Rukungiri.

Notice is hereby given that after the expiration of one month from the publication hereof, I intend to issue in the name of Yosiya Mbigaya of Rukungiri, Kagunga, Ruzhumbura, a special Certificate of Title under the above Block and Plot, the Certificate of Title which was originally issued having been lost.

J. K. KARUHANGA,

enemoty (0.0 cm) bary not to Rukungiri, for Chief Registrar of Titles.

7th October, 1993.

THE REGISTRATION OF TITLES ACT, 1964. (Cap. 205).

ALLAGAMA DA NOTICE.

ISSUE OF SPECIAL CERTIFICATE OF TITLE.

Mailo Register-Bugerere Block 127 Plot 333, 10.10 Hectares at Namulanda Estate.

Notice is hereby given that after the expiration of one month from the publication hereof, I intend to issue in the name of James M. Muyombya Kyeswa of P.O. Box 122, Fort Portal, a special Certificate of Title under the above Block and Plot, the duplicate Certificate of Title which was originally issued having been lost. and the second of the second

SARAH KULATA-BASANGWA (MRS.),

for Chief Registrar of Titles.

562 3 1 1 Mukono.

> 16th December, 1993.

THE REGISTRATION OF TITLES ACT, 1964,

... " (Cap. 205).

Act. The Man To NOTICE.

ISSUE OF SPECIAL CERTIFICATE OF TITLE.

Mailo Register—Bugerere Block 15 Plot 5, 36.4 Hectares at Kigembo Estate.

Notice is hereby given that after the expiration of one month from the publication hereof, I intend to issue in the name of Livingstone Mutumba, a special Certificate of Title under the above Block and Plot, the duplicate Certifica'e of Title which was originally issued having been lost.

SARAH KULATA-BASANGWA (MRS.),

for Chief Registrar of Titles.

cho robert.

Mukono, wearing at highert w

28th October, 1993.

THE REGISTRATION OF TITLES ACT, 1964.

NOTICE. (Cap. 205).

ISSUE OF SPECIAL CERTIFICATES OF TITLES.

Leasehold Register-Volume 262/3, Plot No. 5 Mc. Allister Road, Mbarara.

Leasehold Register—Volume 333/5, Plot No. 29 Makhan Singh Street, Mbarara.

Leasehold Register-Volume 456/10, Plot No. 27 Makhan Singh Street, Mbarara.

Notice is hereby given that after the expiration of one month from the publication hereof, I intend to issue in the name of Sarnagat Singh Gupta of P.O. Box 13, Mbarara, special Certificates of Titles under the above Volumes and Folios, the Certificates of Titles which were originally issued having been lost.

PETER MUKIDI WALUBIRI.

for Chief Registrar of Titles.

Kampala,

7th December, 1993.

THE REGISTRATION OF TITLES ACT, 1964.

(Cap. 205).

NOTICE.

ISSUE OF SPECIAL CERTIFICATE OF TITLE.

Kibuga Block 29 Plot 1154, 0.041 Hectare at Kanjokya.

Notice is hereby given that after the expiration of one month from the publication hereof, I intend to issue in the name of Norah Namakula of P.O. Box 4372, Kampala, a special Certificate of Title under the above Block and Plot, the Certificate of Title which was originally issued having been lost.

WAMAI-NAKISALI.

for Chief Registrar of Titles.

Kampala,

.22nd' November, 1993.

THE REGISTRATION OF TITLES ACT, 1964.

(Cap. 205).

NOTICE

ISSUE OF SPECIAL CERTIFICATE OF TITLE.

Kibuga Block 17 Plot 442, 0.50 Acre at Rubaga.

Notice is hereby given that after the expiration of one month from the publication hereof, I intend to issue in the name of Rose Mary Nabagala, P.O. Box 30737, Kampala, a special Certificate of Title under the above Block and Plot, the Certificate of Title which was originally issued having been lost.

WAMAI-NAKISALI,

for Chief Registrar of Titles.

Kampala,

12th January, 1994.